

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.360 of 2024

With

MC(WP(C))No.464 of 2023

With

MC(WP(C))No.905 of 2023

Jayshree Phurailatpam

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & 3 Ors.

Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR**

15.05.2025

[1] Mr. A. Arunkumar, learned counsel, appears for the petitioner; Mr. Nongdam, learned counsel, appears for the State and Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel, appears for respondent No.4.

[2] Though this Court has passed an order by granting time for filing affidavit-in-opposition as last chance but today also similar request has been made by the respondents herein. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has strongly objected for giving one more opportunity and seeks for liberty to consider his case for appointment to the post of Dean.

[3] However, in the interest of justice, list the matter on 06.06.2025 for filing counter affidavit and if no counter affidavit is filed on the next date of hearing, appropriate order will be passed.

[4] This Court will not express any opinion but it is for the respondents to consider if any representation is being submitted by the petitioner.

CHIEF JUSTICE