

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 360 of 2024

Jayshree Phurailatpam

Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India; & Ors.

Respondents

***Clubbed with
MC [W.P. (C)] No. 464 of 2023 with
W.P. (C) No. 905 of 2023***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
(ORDER)**

17.09.2025

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioner, instructed by Mr. A. Arunkumar; Mr. Nongdamba Naorem, learned counsel, representing Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI for respondent Nos. 1-3; Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel for respondent No. 4, instructed by Mr. A. Rommel are before this Court.

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1-3 submits that counter affidavit has already been filed. However, Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel on record for respondent No. 4, requests for time to file counter affidavit.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, on instructions, submits that the counter of respondent No. 4 has become long overdue and it is not clear as to whether respondent No. 4 wants to file a counter affidavit at all.

Learned counsel on record for respondent No. 4 submits that counter affidavit will be brought on board by the next listing, which will be a fortnight hence.

In view of the narrative, next listing shall be treated as peremptory as regards counter of respondent No. 4.

List the matter a fortnight hence.

List on 01.10.2025.

Sandeep

CHIEF JUSTICE